and may not reflect actual results. Any consensus earnings estimates are calculated based on the earnings projections made by analysts who cover
that company. The analysts’ opinions, estimates or forecasts (and therefore the consensus earnings estimates) are theirs alone, are not those of
PNC or its management, and may not reflect PNC’s or other company’s actual or anticipated results.

17

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement
Appendix

In millions except per share data
Adjustments,

pretax

Income taxes

(benefit)
1

Net income

Net income
attributable to

common
shareholders

Diluted EPS
from net
income

Average
Assets

Return on
Avg. Assets

Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as reported $820 $798 $1.50
Reported net income, if annualized $3,253 $263,558 1.23%

Adjustment:

Integration costs $78 ($27) 51 51 .10
Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as adjusted $871 $849 $1.60

Net income, as adjusted, if annualized $3,454 $263,558 1.31%

In millions except per share data
Adjustments,

pretax
Income taxes

(benefit)1 Net income

Net income
attributable to

common
shareholders

Diluted EPS
from net
income

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $1,103 $1,094 $2.07
Adjustments:

Gain on sale of GIS ($639) $311 (328) (328) (.62)
Integration costs 96 (34) 62 62 .11

Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $837 $828 $1.56

In millions except per share data
Adjustments,

pretax

Income taxes
(benefit)

1
Net income

Net income
attributable to

common
shareholders

Diluted EPS
from net
income

Net income and diluted EPS, as reported $1,107 $1,011 $2.17
Adjustments:

Gain on BlackRock/BGI transaction ($1,076) $389 (687) (687) (1.49)
Integration costs 155 (54) 101 101 .22

Net income and diluted EPS, as adjusted $521 $425 $.90

For the three months ended December 31, 2010

For the three months ended September 30, 2010

For the three months ended December 31, 2009

PNC believes that informationadjusted for the impact of certain items may be useful due to the extent to which the items are not indicativeof our ongoing operations.
(1) Calculated using a marginal federal income tax rate of 35% and includes applicable income tax adjustments. The after-tax gain on the sale of GIS and the after-tax
gain on the BlackRock/BGI transaction also reflect the impact of state income taxes.

18

Non-GAAP to GAAP Reconcilement
Appendix

In millions except per share data
Adjustments,

pretax
Income taxes

(benefit)1 Net income

Net income
attributable to

common
shareholders

Diluted EPS
from net
income

Average
Assets

Return on
Avg. Assets

Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as reported $3,397 $3,011 $5.74 $264,902 1.28%

Adjustments:
Gain on sale of GIS ($639) $311 (328) (328) (.63)
Integration costs 387 (136) 251 251 .48

TARP preferred stock accelerated discount accretion² 250 .48
Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as adjusted $3,320 $3,184 $6.07 $264,902 1.25%

In millions except per share data
Adjustments,

pretax
Income taxes

(benefit)1 Net income

Net income
attributable to

common
shareholders

Diluted EPS
from net
income

Average
Assets

Return on
Avg. Assets

Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as reported $2,403 $2,003 $4.36 $276,876 0.87%
Adjustments:

Gain on BlackRock/BGI transaction ($1,076) $389 (687) (687) (1.51)
Integration costs 421 (147) 274 274 .60

Net income, diluted EPS, and return on avg. assets, as adjusted $1,990 $1,590 $3.45 $276,876 0.72%

PNC believes that informationadjusted for the impact of certain items may be useful due to the extent to which the items are not indicativeof our ongoing operations.

(1) Calculated using a marginal federal income tax rate of 35% and includes applicable income tax adjustments. The after-tax gain on the sale of GIS and the after-tax gain
on the BlackRock/BGI transaction also reflect the impact of state income taxes.

(2) Represents accelerated accretion of the remaining issuance discount on redemption of the preferred stock in February 2010.